materially impact the valuation of the hedging instrument. As of the reporting date,
the Group had an outstanding currency swap with a nominal amount of EUR 60 M
at a forward rate of 10.20213 SEK/EUR. This matured in February 2021 when the
position was closed. Group management is currently evaluating the need for
hedging of the Group’s translation risk. The following table summarises the effects
of hedge accounting on Catella’s profit and financial position. For more information
about the impact of hedge accounting on Other comprehensive income, see the
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.

The following tables show the breakdown of the Group’s capital employed by
currency and its funding. They also include a sensitivity analysis of net liquidity/net
debt and capital employed resulting from exchange rate fluctuations of +/-10% for
SEK. Changes to net liquidity/net debt and in capital employed resulting from
exchange rate fluctuations are reported in other comprehensive income, and
consequently do not affect profit for the year. In 2020, the translation difference
amounted to SEK -36 M (33). Given a change in foreign exchange rates as of year-
end of +/-10%, the translation difference would increase/decrease by SEK 169 M
(135).

2020 2019
SEK M 31 Dec 31 Dec

EUR liabilities -134 -134
SEK liabilities -778 -786
GBP liabilities -3 -7
NOK liabilities -1 -2
DKK liabilities -461 -221
HKD liabilities - -1
Liabilities in other currencies - 0
Total interest-bearing liabilities -1 377 -1 151

Term (days) 92 90
Average interest expense for the year,% 3,6 4,6
Interest +0.5% 4,1 5,1
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5% increase,
SEK M -7 -6
Interest -0.5% 3,1 4,1
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5% decrease,
SEK M 7 6

2020 2019
SEK M 31 Dec 31 Dec

EUR assets 1 093 624
USD assets 6 4
SEK assets 479 392
GBP assets 46 24
NOK assets 1 5
DKK assets 14 27
HKD assets - 2
Assets in other currencies 1 1
Total interest-bearing assets 1 640 1 079

Term (days) 11 20
Average interest income for the year,% 0,5 0,8
Interest +0.5% 1,0 1,3
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5% increase,
SEK M 8 5
Interest -0.5% 0,0 0,3
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5% decrease,
SEK M -8 -5

Continued operations

SEK M 2020 2019

Carrying amounts hedge accounting, MSEK,
derivatives, current assets 12 14
Carrying amounts hedge accounting, MSEK,
derivatives, liabilitiesassets 0 0
Nominal amount hedging instrument, MEUR 60 60
Net assets in MEUR designated as hedging
instruments 60 60
Hedging ratio 1:1 1:1
Changes in fair value on hedging instrument to
calculate efficiency 28 -7
Changes in fair value on hedged risk to calculate
efficiency -28 7
Closing value in translation reserve attributable to
net investment hedging 28 0

C ATELL A Annual Report  2020 63

CATELLA ANNUAL REPORT 2020 FFEELL!!  AANNVVÄÄNNDD  FFLLIIKKEENN  SSTTAARRTT  OOMM  DDUU  VVIILLLL  TTIILLLLÄÄMMPPAA  HHEEAADDIINNGG  11  FFÖÖRR  TTEEXXTTEENN  SSOOMM
SSKKAA  VVIISSAASS  HHÄÄRR..

72

The Group’s interest-bearing liabilities and assets by currency

Exchange rate risk
The Group is active internationally and is subject to exchange rate risks that arise
from various currency exposures. Exchange rate risk arises through business
transactions, recognised assets and liabilities and net investments in foreign
operations.

Subsidiaries’ operations are predominantly conducted in the country in which

[…]

materially impact the valuation of the hedging instrument. As of the reporting date,
the Group had an outstanding currency swap with a nominal amount of EUR 60 M
at a forward rate of 10.20213 SEK/EUR. This matured in February 2021 when the
position was closed. Group management is currently evaluating the need for
hedging of the Group’s translation risk. The following table summarises the effects
of hedge accounting on Catella’s profit and financial position. For more information
about the impact of hedge accounting on Other comprehensive income, see the
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.

The following tables show the breakdown of the Group’s capital employed by
currency and its funding. They also include a sensitivity analysis of net liquidity/net
debt and capital employed resulting from exchange rate fluctuations of +/-10% for
SEK. Changes to net liquidity/net debt and in capital employed resulting from
exchange rate fluctuations are reported in other comprehensive income, and
consequently do not affect profit for the year. In 2020, the translation difference
amounted to SEK -36 M (33). Given a change in foreign exchange rates as of year-
end of +/-10%, the translation difference would increase/decrease by SEK 169 M
(135).

2020 2019
SEK M 31 Dec 31 Dec

EUR liabilities -134 -134
SEK liabilities -778 -786
GBP liabilities -3 -7
NOK liabilities -1 -2
DKK liabilities -461 -221
HKD liabilities - -1
Liabilities in other currencies - 0
Total interest-bearing liabilities -1 377 -1 151

Term (days) 92 90
Average interest expense for the year,% 3,6 4,6
Interest +0.5% 4,1 5,1
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5% increase,
SEK M -7 -6
Interest -0.5% 3,1 4,1
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5% decrease,
SEK M 7 6

2020 2019
SEK M 31 Dec 31 Dec

EUR assets 1 093 624
USD assets 6 4
SEK assets 479 392
GBP assets 46 24
NOK assets 1 5
DKK assets 14 27
HKD assets - 2
Assets in other currencies 1 1
Total interest-bearing assets 1 640 1 079

Term (days) 11 20
Average interest income for the year,% 0,5 0,8
Interest +0.5% 1,0 1,3
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5% increase,
SEK M 8 5
Interest -0.5% 0,0 0,3
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5% decrease,
SEK M -8 -5

Continued operations

SEK M 2020 2019

Carrying amounts hedge accounting, MSEK,
derivatives, current assets 12 14
Carrying amounts hedge accounting, MSEK,
derivatives, liabilitiesassets 0 0
Nominal amount hedging instrument, MEUR 60 60
Net assets in MEUR designated as hedging
instruments 60 60
Hedging ratio 1:1 1:1
Changes in fair value on hedging instrument to
calculate efficiency 28 -7
Changes in fair value on hedged risk to calculate
efficiency -28 7
Closing value in translation reserve attributable to
net investment hedging 28 0

CATELLA ANNUAL REPORT 2020 FFEELL!!  AANNVVÄÄNNDD  FFLLIIKKEENN  SSTTAARRTT  OOMM  DDUU  VVIILLLL  TTIILLLLÄÄMMPPAA  HHEEAADDIINNGG  11  FFÖÖRR  TTEEXXTTEENN  SSOOMM
SSKKAA  VVIISSAASS  HHÄÄRR..

73

Capital employed and financing by currency, 2020-2019

Transaction risk
Transaction risk is the risk that value changes in commercial flows denominated in
foreign currency caused by exchange rate fluctuations affect consolidated net profit.